medicine and the Dental Board of California shall issue a three-year nonrenewable dental special permit to practice dentistry. For
purposes of this program, the fee for a three-year nonrenewable license to practice medicine shall be nine hundred dollars ($900)
and the fee for a three-year nonrenewable dental permit shall be five hundred forty-eight dollars ($548). A licensee or
permitholder shall practice only in the nonprofit community health center that offered the licensee or permitholder employment
and the corresponding hospital. This three-year nonrenewable license or permit shall be deemed to be a license or permit in good

[...]

reciprocity, and each applicant for a certificate based upon written examination, shall pay a nonrefundable application and
processing fee, as set forth in subdivision (b), at the time the application is filed.

(b) The application and processing fee shall be six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625).

(c) (1) Each applicant who qualifies for a certificate, as a condition precedent to its issuance, in addition to other fees required
herein, shall pay an initial license fee. The initial license fee shall be one thousand one hundred fifty-one dollars ($1,151). An
applicant enrolled in an approved postgraduate training program shall be required to pay only 50 percent of the initial license fee.

(2) Beginning January 1, 2027, the initial license fee shall be one thousand two hundred fifty-five dollars ($1,255).

(d) (1) For licenses that expire on or after January 1, 2024, the biennial renewal fee shall be one thousand one hundred fifty-one
dollars ($1,151).

(2) For licenses that expire on or after January 1, 2027, the biennial renewal fee shall be one thousand two hundred fifty-five
dollars ($1,255).

(e) Notwithstanding Section 163.5, the delinquency fee shall be 10 percent of the biennial renewal fee.

(f) The duplicate certificate and endorsement fees shall each be fifty dollars ($50), and the certification and letter of good standing
fees shall each be ten dollars ($10).